demonstrate that flexible destinations allows the ride-pooling platform to match travelers

more efficiently, leading to a greater share of pooled rides, lower VMT and more operator

profit. Moreover, performance increases with respect to VMT, profit and number of pooled

trips grow rapidly with the share of flexible passengers. The average utility for passengers

is unchanged across scenarios, indicating that the discount for the additional pooled trips is

sufficient to offset the disutility of sharing. The maximum ILP solution time for all experi-

ments was 11.3 seconds using Gurobi v9.1 on a dual-core Intel i7-6600U CPU with 16GB of

RAM.

The reduction in VMT observed in the flexible destination scenario is entirely due to

matching efficiency. Flexible destinations led to slightly longer trips being selected on av-

erage: the total passenger miles travelled (PMT) increases in the flexible scenario relative

to the baseline scenario, indicating that the reduction in VMT is purely a consequence of

the greater number of pooled trips. In brief, flexible destinations result in each vehicle mile

serving more passenger miles.

Evaluation Parameter
Share of passengers with flexible destinations
5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

Number of Pooled Trips +1.3% +1.8% +2.7% +4.1% +6.3%
Operator Profit +0.6% +1.6% +3.2% +5.3% +8.4%
Passenger Utility +0.1% +0.1% +0.0% +0.0% +0.2%
Total VMT -0.4% -0.8% -1.8% -3.2% -4.9%
PMT / VMT +0.8% +0.8% +1.9% +5.3% +5.4%

Table 6: Ride-pooling platform performance with flexible destinations relative to non-flexible scenario by
share of flexible passengers

These results are encouraging; even with a low share of flexible travelers, outcomes are

23

improved for all stakeholders. It is unsurprising that the benefit of passengers having flexible

destinations yields the greatest benefits for the operator (profit) and the system (VMT and

pooled trips), rather than the passengers themselves, given that objective of the ILP is to

maximize operator profit. The increases to passenger utility appear to be largely incidental